Company and were operating the bank accounts of the said Company.  

It was alleged that the accused Anil Kumar Singh (petitioner in CRLMC 

no.3091 of 2012), as the Managing Director of the accused Company 

had issued a cheque bearing no.670019, dated 05.11.2011, for 

Rs.1,35,00,000/-(Rupees One crore thirty five lakhs), drawn on ICICI 

Bank, Gaurav Complex Transport Nagar, Korba, Chattisgarh, in favour 

of the complainant towards discharge of their debt.  It was alleged 

that the complainant presented the said cheque to his bank at 

Semiliguda on 11.11.2011 for collection of the cheque amount.